




September 7, 1990

Manuel G. Nunez

4983 E. Grant

Fresno, CA  93727






Re:
Your Request For Advice







Our File No. A-90-522

Dear Mr. Nunez:


This is in response to your letter of August 4, 1990, requesting confirmation of telephone advice concerning the campaign financing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 

QUESTION


You have inquired whether you, as an elected Trustee of the Fresno Unified School Board, may use your campaign funds to pay for the cost of defending a case in which your election is contested. 

CONCLUSION


The Act does not prohibit the use of an elected official's  campaign funds for the cost of defending a case in which that official's election is contested.  However, because other legal provisions could impact on that situation, you should contact your board or county counsel as to those matters. 

FACTS


On June 5, 1990, you were elected to the position of Fresno Unified School District Trustee.  An unsuccessful candidate in your area is now contesting the election.


ANALYSIS


Section 85202 provides that campaign funds are held in trust for expenses associated with the election of the candidate.  Article 8 (Section 85800 - 85802) specifies the limitations on the use of those funds.  Generally, funds may be used by an elected officer for purposes reasonably related to a legislative or governmental purpose.  (Section 85801)


Section 85802.5 provides that:


"(a) Expenditures of campaign funds for attorney's fees and costs in connection with ... litigation are not directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose except where the litigation arises directly out of a(n) ... elected officer's ... status as a(n) ... elected officer, including, ... an action arising from an election contest or recount."  

[Emphasis added.]


Thus, the use of campaign funds for attorney fees and other litigation expenses in the defense of your status as Trustee is not prohibited by the Political Reform Act.  


Because the advice provided by the Fair Political Practices Commission is limited to the provisions of the Act, other legal provisions, such as any local ordinances which may have some bearing on the situation, are beyond the scope of this letter.  You should contact the school board's attorney for advice as to these matters.


I trust this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:
Joseph Garcia      

Senior Commission Counsel, 

Legal Division
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